## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina

## Municipality of Mina ---00o---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION No. 2017 - 162**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN IN THE CONTRACT OF SERVICES WITH KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP WORKERS, NAMELY: 1.) ARIANE ROSE A. HABETACION, MUNICIPAL AREA COORDINATOR; 2.) RELYN CAMILLE P. CAMBIADOR, EMPOWERMENT FACILITATOR; 3.) CLARICE G. DE LA CRUZ, COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT FACILITATOR; 4.) NICA MARIE M. PATINGO, COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT FACILITATOR; 5.) JOYLYN SENOSA, MUNICIPAL ENCODER; AND 6.) LERA JADE P. SOLEÑO, MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL ANALYST, ALL OF MINA, ILOILO RELATIVE TO THE KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP TIER-2 SUBPROJECT IMPLEMENTATION IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter received from the Office of the Mayor of this Municipality requesting authority to sign in the contract of services executed with the KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP workers concerning implementation of KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP Tier 2 subproject grants implementation;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Mina represented by its Local Chief Executive, is in need of contract workers, above-mentioned, to facilitate implementation of various KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP Tier 2 subproject grants in this Municipality;

**WHEREAS,** their duties and responsibilities are individually defined in their respective contract of services which they may represent;

**WHEREAS**, an authority to sign by the Mayor to this effect is necessary pursuant to Section 444 (b)(i)(vi).

## **NOW, THEREFORE:**

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN IN THE CONTRACT OF SERVICES WITH KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP WORKERS, NAMELY: 1.) ARIANE ROSE A. HABETACION, MUNICIPAL AREA COORDINATOR; 2.) RELYN CAMILLE P. CAMBIADOR, EMPOWERMENT FACILITATOR; 3.) CLARICE G. DE LA CRUZ, COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT FACILITATOR; 4.) NICA MARIE M. PATINGO, COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT FACILITATOR; 5.) JOYLYN SENOSA, MUNICIPAL ENCODER; AND 6.) LERA JADE P. SOLEÑO, MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL ANALYST, ALL OF MINA, ILOILO RELATIVE TO THE KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP TIER-2 SUBPROJECT IMPLEMENTATION IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

**ADOPTED** this **7**<sup>th</sup> **day of December 2017**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Juanito D. Grabato Jr.** 

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

**(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO**Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-162